
No. 12-5134 & 12-5136

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Appellee/Plaintiff,

v.

Tiger Hobia, as Town King and member of the Kialegee Tribal Town Business Committee; Thomas Givens, as 1st Warrior and member of the Kialegee Tribal Town Business Committee; John Doe No. 1, as 2nd Warrior and member of the Kialegee Tribal Business Committee; John Does Nos. 2-7, as members of the Kialegee Tribal Town Business Committee; Florence Development Partners, LLC; and Kialegee Tribal Town, a federally chartered corporation,

Appellants/Defendants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
Northern District of Oklahoma, (Frizzell, C.J.)
Case No. 4:12-cv-00054-GFK-TLW

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* STATE OF MICHIGAN IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE STATE OF OKLAHOMA**

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

John J. Bursch
Solicitor General
Co-Counsel of Record

S. Peter Manning
Louis B. Reinwasser
Assistant Attorneys General
Co-Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30755
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 373-7540

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> State of Michigan	1
Introduction	4
Argument	5
I. The trial court correctly determined that it had subject matter jurisdiction of this action under 28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	5
II. Even if the non-party Kialegee Tribal Town is immune from suit, Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 19 does not require dismissal of this lawsuit.....	11
A. The Kialegee Tribal Town is not a required party because, even if it claims an interest in the litigation, its chief executive officer will be as effective in protecting the claimed interest as the Tribe itself.	11
B. This action can proceed in “equity and good conscience” without the Tribal Town.....	14
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	16
Certificate of Compliance	18
Certificate of Service	19
Certification	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	10
<i>Kansas v. U.S.</i> 249 F.3d 1213 (10 th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Local 670, United Rubber v. Int'l Union, United Rubber</i> 822 F.2d 613 (6 th Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. New Mexico</i> 131 F.3d 1379 (10 th Cir. 1997)	2, 7
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community, et al.</i> 695 F.3d 406 (6 th Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>Oklahoma v. Hobia</i> 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100793 (N.D. Okla. July 20, 2012)	5
<i>Oklahoma v. Hobia</i> 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58211 (N.D. Okla. Apr. 26, 2012)	12
<i>Sac and Fox Nation of Missouri v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1250 (10 th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	9, 10
<i>Vann v. United States DOI</i> 701 F.3d 927 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	13, 15, 16

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 2701..... 1

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)..... 1

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii) passim

28 U.S.C. § 1331 passim

42 U.S.C. § 11001..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 11046(c) 9

Other Authorities

S. Rep. No. 100-446, at 2 (1988)..... 1

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)..... 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 passim
